

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACTOR
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-469

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND3

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND5

III. THE INSTANT ACTION.....6

LEGAL STANDARD6

ARGUMENT.....7

I. PLAINTIFF IS NOT LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF ITS CLAIMS.8

A. Plaintiff Has Not Established Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Over Its Claims8

1. PSCs Must Pursue the Contractual Claims Advanced Here Through Established Agreement-Specific Procedures.9

2. Plaintiff Lacks Article III Standing to Assert Claims of PSCs.13

B. Plaintiff Is Not Likely to Prevail on Its Constitutional Claims.15

1. The Separation of Powers Claims Fail Because the President’s Powers in the Realm of Foreign Affairs Are Vast and Generally Unreviewable.15

2. Plaintiff’s Take Care Clause Claim Additionally Fails Because the Take Care Clause Cannot be Used to Obtain Affirmative Relief.17

C. Plaintiff Is Not Likely to Prevail on Their Administrative Procedure Act Claims.....19

1. Plaintiff Does Not Allege Any Agency Action Beyond Its Contract-Specific Grievances.....20

2. The APA Does Not Provide a Cause of Action Because an Alternative Adequate Remedy is Available to Plaintiff.22

3. Defendants Have Not Acted Contrary to Law.....23

4. Defendants Have Not Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously.26

II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE THAT IRREPARABLE HARM WOULD RESULT IN THE ABSENCE OF A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER.....28

III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES (INCLUDING THE PUBLIC INTEREST) DOES NOT FAVOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER.32

IV. ANY TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER SHOULD BE NARROWLY TAILORED.....34

CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A & S Council Oil Co. v. Lader,
56 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 11, 31

Adams v. Vance,
570 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 7, 17

Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Reno,
80 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 14

Air Transport Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Export-Import Bank of the U.S.,
840 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 31

Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. United States,
757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 22

Alexander v. Trump,
753 F. App’x 201 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 20

Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi,
539 U.S. 396 (2003) 15, 16

Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
968 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2013) 31

Am. Whitewater v. Tidwell,
770 F.3d 1108 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 20

Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. CBP,
801 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2011), *aff’d*, 698 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2012) 21, 27

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015) 36

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962) 18

Bancoult v. McNamara,
445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 17

Boaz Hous. Auth. v. United States,
994 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2021)..... 12

Boivin v. U.S. Airways, Inc.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 30

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
487 U.S. 879 (1988)22

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 28, 29, 30

Chi. & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.,
333 U.S. 103 (1948) 17, 19

Church v. Biden,
573 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2021).....29

City of New Haven v. United States,
809 F.2d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1987)24

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997)19

Cobell v. Norton,
391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)6

Coggeshall Dev. Corp. v. Diamond,
884 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 11, 12

Collins v. Yellen,
594 U.S. 220 (2021)13

Crowley Gov’t Servs., Inc. v. GSA,
38 F.4th 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 11

Dabney v. Reagan,
542 F. Supp. 756 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)23

Dai Glob. v. Adm’r of USAID,
945 F.3d 1196 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....10

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994) 18, 19

Davis v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.,
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)33

Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Canada,
189 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016)21

DHS v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....35

Doe 2 v. Trump,
 319 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D.D.C. 2018).....38

Elm 3DS Innovations LLC v. Lee,
 No. 1:16-cv-1036, 2016 WL 8732315 (E.D. Va. Dec. 2, 2016).....22

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
 602 U.S. 367 (2024) 15, 35

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 788 (1992)*passim*

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
 561 U.S. 477 (2010)19

Fund for Animals v. Frizzell,
 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975)32

Garcia v. Vilsack,
 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)22

Gen. Land Off. v. Biden,
 722 F. Supp. 3d 710 (S.D. Tex. 2024).....24

Gill v. Whitford,
 585 U.S. 48 (2018) 13, 35

Gordon v. Holder,
 632 F.3d 722, 394 U.S. App. D.C. 158 (D.C. Cir. 2011)6

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.,
 527 U.S. 308 (1999)36

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Brock,
 778 F.2d 834 (D.C. Cir. 1985)34

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
 514 F. Supp. 1019 (D.D.C. 1981)30

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
 342 U.S. 580 (1952)17

Heckler v. Chaney,
 420 U.S. (1985)16

Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co. v. FDA,
 587 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)28, 32

Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)33

Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft,
219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002), *aff'd*, 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....33

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 13, 14

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. United States,
780 F.2d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1985)11

Johnson v. Eisentrager,
339 U.S. 763 (1950)17

Kim v. FINRA,
698 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2023), *appeal dismissed*,
2025 WL 313965 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 27, 2025).....33, 34

Lee v. United States,
127 Fed. Cl. 734 (2016)9

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)35

Long Term Care Pharm. All. v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.,
498 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2007).....12

Louisiana v. Biden,
622 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. La. 2022)21

Louisiana v. United States,
948 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2020).....22

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n.,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)21

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)19

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)36

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 18, 19

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993)12

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866)*passim*

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988)19

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)20

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)7

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Jackson,
768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011)30, 31

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon,
492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)38

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)37, 38

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982)37

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)7, 32

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)21

Ohio Valley Env’t Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.,
556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009).....20

People for Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)14

Perry Cap. LLC v. Mnuchin,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)22

Postal Police Officers Ass’n v. United States Postal Serv.,
502 F. Supp. 3d 411 (D.D.C. 2020).....6

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997)19

Pub. Citizen v. Stockman,
528 F. Supp. 824 (D.D.C. 1981)24

Rick’s Mushroom Serv. v. United States,
 521 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....10

Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell,
 47 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2014) 30, 31

Sampson v. Murray,
 415 U.S. 61 (1974)29, 30

Schneider v. Kissinger,
 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)17

Sherley v. Sebelius,
 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)7

Sibley v. Obama,
 810 F. Supp. 2d 309 (D.D.C. 2011).....7

Sierra Club v. Peterson,
 228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000).....22

Slattery v. United States,
 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....13

Swan v. Clinton,
 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)37

Tenet v. Doe,
 544 U.S. 1 (2005)37

Thurston v. United States,
 696 F. Supp. 680 (1988)26

Tolliver Group, Inc. v. United States,
 20 F.4th 771 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....12

Totten v. United States,
 92 U.S. 105 (1876)37

Trauma Serv. Grp. v. United States,
 104 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....10

Travelers United, Inc. v. Hyatt Hotels Corp.,
 No. 23-2776, 2025 WL 27162 (D.D.C. Jan. 3, 2025)14

Trump v. Hawaii,
 585 U.S. 667 (2018)35

Trump v. Sierra Club,
140 S. Ct. 1 (2019)24

Tulare Cnty. v. Bush,
306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002)20

Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. FERC,
786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015)15

U.S. ex rel. McLennan v. Wilbur,
283 U.S. 414 (1931)38

U.S. v. Intradocs/Int’l Mgmt. Group,
277 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C.2003)10

United Aeronautical Corp. v. U.S. Air Force,
80 F.4th 1017 (9th Cir. 2023).....10

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936) 16, 17

United States v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.,
856 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2012).....10

United States v. Winstar Corp.,
518 U.S. 839 (1996)12

Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. FPC,
259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958)30

Versata Dev. Corp. v. Rea,
959 F. Supp. 2d 912 (E.D. Va. 2013)22

Vill. of Bald Head Island v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng’rs,
714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 21, 22

Watkins v. Westinghouse Hanford Co.,
12 F.3d 1517 (9th Cir.1993).....12

Wilbur v. U.S. ex rel. Kadrie,
281 U.S. 206 (1930)38

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013)14

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)7

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 29, 30, 31

Worthy v. Herter,
270 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1959) 17

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 29

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 16

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
576 U.S. 1 (2015) 15

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 683..... 23

2 U.S.C. § 684..... 24

5 U.S.C. § 104..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 20, 22

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 20, 23

22 U.S.C. §§ 2151 *et seq.* 3

22 U.S.C. § 2151b..... 3

22 U.S.C. § 2151t..... 36

22 U.S.C. § 2291..... 3

22 U.S.C. § 2346..... 3, 4

22 U.S.C. § 2347..... 3

22 U.S.C. § 2348..... 3

22 U.S.C. § 2349aa 3

22 U.S.C. § 2381..... 4

22 U.S.C. § 2382..... 3

22 U.S.C. § 2763.....3

22 U.S.C. § 6563.....4

22 U.S.C. § 6592.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1491.....10

41 U.S.C. § 605.....10

41 U.S.C. §§ 7101–09.....9

41 U.S.C. § 7102.....9, 10

41 U.S.C. § 7103.....10, 12

41 U.S.C. § 7104.....10, 11, 12

41 U.S.C. § 7105.....10, 11

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961,
 Pub. L. No. 87-195, 75 Stat. 424.....3

Migration and Refugee Assistance Act of 1962, (MRAA),
 Pub. L. No. 87-510, 76 Stat. 121 (codified as amended at 22 U.S.C. § 2601(c)(1)).....3

Impoundment Control Act,
 Pub. L. No. 93-344, 88 Stat. 297 (1974) (codified as amended at 2 U.S.C. §§ 682 *et seq.*)23

Support for East European Democracy (“SEED”) Act of 1989,
 Pub. L. No. 101-179, 103 Stat. 1298.....3

Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998,
 Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998).....23

Further Consolidation Appropriations Act,
 Pub. L. No. 118-47, 138 Stat. 460 (2024).....23

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. II, § 317, 18, 19

REGULATIONS

Administration of Foreign Assistance & Related Functions,
 Exec. Order No. 10,973, 26 Fed. Reg. 10,469 (Nov. 3, 1961)4

Reevaluating and Realigning United States Foreign Aid,
 Exec. Order No. 14,169, 90 Fed. Reg. 8619 (Jan. 20, 2025)4, 15, 27, 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 93-658, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. 41 (1971)24
